

City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: MAY 7, 2019

FROM: POLICE DEPARTMENT WARDS: ALL

SUBJECT: MEASURE Z - ACQUISITION OF 15 MOTOROLA APX 6000 700/800 MODEL 3.5

PORTABLE RADIOS, ACCESSORIES AND THREE-YEAR SERVICE WARRANTY FROM MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$91,029.13 IN ACCORDANCE WITH PURCHASING RESOLUTION NO. 23256,

SECTION 602(c) AND (e)

ISSUE:

Approve the purchase of 15 Motorola APX 6000 700/800 model 3.5 portable radios, accessories and three-year service warranty from Motorola Solutions, of San Diego, California, in the amount of \$91,029.13 in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602 (c) and (e).

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council approve the purchase of 15 Motorola APX 6000 700/800 model 3.5 portable radios, accessories and three-year service warranty from Motorola Solutions, of San Diego, California, in the amount of \$91,029.13 in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(c) and (e).

BACKGROUND:

On May 16, 2017, the City Council approved the Measure Z Spending Plan, adding 14 officer positions in FY 2019/20. As part of the standard-issued equipment, all new officers will need to be equipped with a Motorola APX 6000 700/800 model 3.5 portable radio.

DISCUSSION:

The Police Department would like to purchase 15 Motorola APX 6000 700/800 model 3.5 portable radios and accessories via cooperative procurement under the National Association of State Procurement Officers (NASPO contract No. 06913) from Motorola Solutions. The APX 6000 700/800 model 3.5 portable radio will allow the Riverside Police Department to communicate with its officers and allow for interoperability with other local Departments when needed. Innovative safety features such as GPS location tracking, intelligent lighting and one-touch controls help to keep first responders safe.

The purchase is in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(c) which provides that competitive procurement through the informal or formal procurement process shall not be required when the procurement can only be obtained from a sole source or timely from a single source and the Manager is satisfied that the best price, terms and conditions for the procurement have been negotiated and Section (e) which provides that competitive procurement through the informal or formal procurement process shall not be required when cooperative purchasing is available and undertaken or when goods can be obtained through Federal, State or other public entity pricing contracts or price agreements.

The Purchasing Manager concurs with the recommendation and that this purchase is in compliance the Purchasing Resolution No. 23256 Sections (c) and (e).

The Innovation and Technology Department also concurs with this purchase.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Sufficient funds are available in Measure Z account 3115009-426800 - Special Department Supplies.

Prepared by: Sergio G. Diaz, Chief of Police

Certified as to

availability of funds: Edward Enriquez, Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Approved by: Lea Deesing, Assistant City Manager

Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachment: Quote for 15 Motorola APX 6000 700/800 model 3.5 portable radios